Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

## SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 23

## MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

## The Land Compensation (Scotland) Act 1973 (c.56)

- (1) In section 27(1)(f), for the words "15(2) of the Tenants' Rights, Etc. (Scotland) Act 1980" and "2" substitute the words "48(2) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1987" and "3" respectively.
  - (2) In section 27(7)—
    - (a) in paragraph (a), for the words "II", "1966", "14A of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1974" substitute the words "VI", "1987", "88 of that Act" respectively;
    - (b) in paragraph (b), for the words "56" substitute the words "125"; and omit the words "of 1966";
    - (c) in paragraph (c), for the words "15(4)(i)" substitute the words "117(2)(a)"; and omit the words "of 1966";
    - (d) in paragraph (d), for the words "II of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1974" substitute the words "I of Schedule 8 to that Act".
  - (3) In section 29(7AA), for the words "14 of the Tenants' Rights, Etc. (Scotland) Act 1980" and "2" substitute the words "47 and 48(2) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1987" and "3" respectively.
  - (4) In section 34(2), for the words from "section 20" to the end substitute the words "section 121 and paragraph 12 of Schedule 8 to the Housing (Scotland) Act 1987 and "owner occupier's supplement" means a payment under sections 308 to 311 of that Act.".
  - (5) In section 36—
    - (a) in subsection (4)(b), after the words "1968" insert the words "or section 214 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1987";
    - (b) in subsection (7), for the words "VII" and "1966" substitute the words "I" and "1987" respectively.
  - (6) In section 38(6), for the words "1974" and "14" substitute the words "1987" and "86".
  - (7) In section 39—
    - (a) in subsections 1(b) and 2(a), (b), for the words "VII" and "1966" substitute the words "I" and "1987" respectively;
    - (b) in subsection (6), for the words "(Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1972" substitute the words "(Scotland) Act 1987".
  - (8) In section 53(3), for the words "114", "1966" and "VII" substitute the words "11", "1987" and "I" respectively.
  - (9) In section 69(1)—

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- (a) in paragraph (a), for the words "15 or 17 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1974 or under section 16 of that Act" and "18(4)(c)" substitute the words "86, 89 and 91 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1987" and "92(4)(c)";
- (b) in paragraph (b), for the words "18(4)(a)" substitute the words "92(4)(a)".
- (10) In section 69(3), for the words "II" and "1974" substitute the words "IV" and "1987".

(11) In section 80—

- (a) in the definition of "housing association" for the words "section 208(1) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1966" substitute the words "the Housing Associations Act 1985";
- (b) in the definition of "registered", for the words from "in the register" to the end substitute the words "under the Housing Associations Act 1985".